### JONES DAY

51 LOUISIANA AVENUE, N.W. • WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001.2113 TELEPHONE; +1.202.879.3939 • FACSIMILE; +1.202.626.1700

# Donna Rawls

Digitally signed by Donna Rawls Date: 2018.08.28

14:31:41 -04'00'

August 27, 2018

#### **VIA EMAIL**

Kathleen Guith Office of General Counsel Federal Election Commission 999 E Street, NW Washington, DC 20463

**Re:** Matter Under Review 7450

Dear Ms. Guith:

Our clients America First Action, Inc. and Treasurer Jon Proch have received the Complaint in the above-referenced Matter Under Review. In light of other professional demands, including additional FEC enforcement matters, we request an extension of time for their response to September 25, 2018. This extension will allow adequate opportunity to review and respond to the Complaint.

Thank you for your consideration of our request.

Sincerely,

/s/ E. Stewart Crosland

E. Stewart Crosland



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 999 E Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20463

## Donna Rawls

Digitally signed by Donna Rawls

Date: 2018.08.28

14:19:45 -04'00'

#### STATEMENT OF DESIGNATION OF COUNSEL

Provide one form for each Respondent/Witness

FAX 202-219-3923

MUR#

7450

Name of Counsel:

E. Stewart Crosland

Firm:

Jones Day

51 Louisiana Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20001

Telephone:

(202) 879-3939

Fax:

(202) 626-1700

Email:

scrosland@jonesday.com

The above-named individual and/or firm are hereby designated as my counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications and other communications from the Commission and to act on my behalf before the Commission.

8. 27.2018

In Proch

Treasurer

Date

Signature (Respondent/Agent)

Title

**RESPONDENT:** 

America First Action, Inc. and Jon Proch, as Treasurer

Address:

1400 Crystal Drive, Suite 850

Arlington, VA 22202

This form relates to a Federal Election commission matter that is subject to the confidentiality provisions of 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)(A). This section prohibits making public any notification or investigation conducted by the Federal Election commission without the express written consent of the person under investigation.